

Declaration of Compliance, PUR

This Declaration of Compliance covers **VM Kompensator** products:

VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15)

VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15) are composed of substances listed in Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011, Annex I.

The materials contain substances restricted by specific migration limits. When the products are used as described below all limit values are complied with.

Overall and specific migration analysis have been conducted for 1 hour at 100°C or reflux. Overall migration analysis was conducted into 10% ethanol, 3% acetic acid and olive oil, while the specific migration analyses were conducted in the worst-case simulants for the substances, respectively.

The products contain the following dual use additives:

E321, 2,6-Di-tert-butyl-p-cresol

E470, Calcium stearate

The products can be used for contact with all types of foodstuffs for up to 1 hour at up to 100°C

The products do not contain a functional barrier

The surface to volume ratio used to establish compliance: 20 dm²/l

When used as described above, products made of **VM Flex90/PUR 500 FOOD(S-14) and VM Flex90/PUR 1000 FOOD(S-15)** do not apply any danger to health or environment according to Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 3. The products comply with the requirements in Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004, article 15 and 17 regarding labelling and traceability. The products are manufactured according to Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 on Good Manufacturing Practice. The products comply with Regulation (EU) no. 10/2011 as amended up to and including (EU) no. 2019/1338. The products comply with the Danish Bekendtgørelse no. 681 of 25/05/2020

Date: 10-11-2022

Name: Frank Fallesen / Country Manager

Signature: _____

